

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY*****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION*****TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2003****IN****TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 381 OF 2002****Ashok Kumar Agarwal & Anr. .... Petitioners****VERSUS****Vijay Kumar Agarwal & Ors. .... Respondents**

Mr.R.Daulat, i/b. Doijode Associates for the Petitioners/Plaintiffs.

Mr.Mikhail Behl, i/b. Vigil Juris for the Respondents.

Mr.S.S.Agate, Administrator.

No record and proceedings of Test.Ptn.No. 2 of 2003.

**CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA, J.**

**DATED : 30<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2013**

**P.C.**

Matter is placed on board for directions to consider the Administrator's report dated 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2013. The learned Administrator has prayed that for administration of the estate of the deceased, sale of CIDCO plot Nos. 95 and 96, Sector 9 situate at New Panvel, Navi Mumbai be confirmed and remaining six legal heirs be directed to execute necessary transfer documents/conveyance in favour of Mr.V.M.Kothari, local builder on payment of proper stamp duty.

2. Learned counsel appearing for plaintiffs and defendants have no objection if directions sought by the learned administrator is granted. Statement is accepted.
3. Sale of CIDCO plot Nos. 95 and 96, Sector 9, New Panvel, Navi Mumbai is confirmed.
4. Six legal heirs of the said deceased disclosed in the said report are directed to execute necessary transfer documents/conveyance in favour of the purchaser i.e. Mr.V.M.Kothari upon payment of proper stamp duty. Report is disposed of. No order as to costs.

**[R.D. DHANUKA, J.]**