

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 381 OF 2002**

Sardarilal Kamalchand Agarwal .. Deceased  
Ashok Kumar Agarwal & Anr. .. Petitioners  
Vs.  
Vijay S. Aggarwal & Anr. .. Respondents

**WITH  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2003  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 381 OF 2002**

Ashok Kumar Agarwal .. Petitioner  
Vs.  
Vijay S. Aggarwal & Anr. .. Respondents

Mr.Rishi Daulat i/b Doijode Associates for petitioner/s.

Ms.Karishma Agarwal i/b Vigil Juris for respondent no.1.

Mr.S.S. Agate, Administrator of the Estate of the deceased.

Mr.M.R. Mandawagade-OSD from office of Court Receiver present.

**CORAM : K.R.SHRIRAM, J.  
DATE : 13<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY, 2017**

**P.C.**

The counsel for the petitioners and respondent no.1, other respondents are absent, in unison, request that JLL be appointed an agency for finding a buyer for the flat within a period of three months. The counsels request that if JLL needs the keys to the flat to be kept with them, the Court Receiver be

permitted to hand over the keys to JLL under the usual terms and conditions and they are also agreeable to the terms and conditions of JLL.

Stand over to 28<sup>th</sup> April 2017 for directions.

Liberty to apply.

**(K.R. SHRIRAM, J.)**