

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2003

Ashok Kumar Sardarilal Agarwal

...Plaintiff

Vs.

Vijay. S. Aggarwal & Anr.

...Defendants

WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1433 OF 2003

Mr. Ashok Agarwal, Plaintiff in person, is present.

Ms. Janvi Dutt a/w Unnati Bane i/b L. R. & Associates for Defendant No. 1.

Mr. S. S. Agate, Addl. Registrar (OS)/Addl. Prothonotary and Senior Master, High Court, is present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 9TH APRIL, 2025

P.C.:-

1. Today, the Administrator's report is taken on record by which the Administrator seeks the following reliefs:

“(A) The Current Administrator may kindly be discharged and the Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay may be requested to sell the said Flat, distribute the sale proceeds, and comply the order of the Hon'ble Court;

OR

“(B) The Hon'ble Court may kindly replace/substitute any other Officer of this Hon'ble Court in place of the current Administrator and discharge the current Administrator;

“(C) Any other directions as the Hon'ble Court may deem fit.”

2. It is pointed out that the reason for seeking the reliefs is that the Administrator is due to retire by superannuation on 30th April, 2025. Thus, having due regard to this, I find the Administrator's report deserved to be allowed in terms of prayer clause (b) as quoted above. Let the Prothonotary and Senior Master take the necessary steps to appoint a new Administrator.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)