

**Before : Anil H. Laddhad**  
**Prothonotary and Senior Master**

**Date : 22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2025**

**FOR DIRECTIONS :**

24. TS/2/2003  
WITH  
CHS/1433/2003  
IN  
TS/2/2003

) None present for Petitioner  
) Mr. Rahul Jain, Advocate for Respondent No. 1  
)  
) P.C. : Today, the matter is placed on board in view of  
) praecipe dated 19.04.2025 filed by Petitioner-in-  
) person, requesting to appoint new Administrator in  
) place of Mr. S.S. Agate, Addl. Registrar / Addl.  
) Prothonotary and Senior Master, who retires on  
) superannuation in the Month of April 2025.  
)  
) In the present matter, Shri S.S. Agate had filed  
) Administrator's Report dated 05.04.2025 before the  
) Hon'ble Court; whereby vide prayer clause (b), Shri  
) S.S. Agate has requested the Hon'ble Court to  
) replace / substitute any other Officer of this Hon'ble  
) Court and discharge him as an Administrator, due to  
) his retirement on superannuation on 30.04.2025.  
) Accordingly, vide Order dated 09.04.2025, the  
) Hon'ble Court has allowed the Administrator's  
) Report in terms of Prayer clause (b) and directed  
) this Authority to appoint new Administrator to  
) administer the estate of the deceased.  
)  
) Perused Grant dated 29.02.2012 which shows that  
) amendment in the Grant was carried out vide Order  
) dated 22.06.2012 passed on Praecipe dated  
) 18.06.2012 by the then Prothonotary and Senior  
) Master; by which Shri S.S. Agate was appointed as  
) an Administrator in place of Shri S.T. Kapse, then  
) First Asstt. Master.  
)  
) In view of Order dated 09.04.2025 passed by the  
) Hon'ble Court, Shri E.B. Sivakumar, Addl. Registrar  
) (OS) / Addl. Prothonotary and Senior Master, is  
) hereby appointed as an Administrator to administer  
) the estate of the deceased, by following directions  
) issued by the Hon'ble Court from time to time,  
) if any.

.... Continued

**Prothonotary and Senior Master**  
**Date : 22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2025**

: 2 :

) Shri S.S. Agate, Addl. Registrar (OS) / Addl.  
) Prothonotary and Senior Master to hand over the  
) relevant documents to Shri E.B. Sivakumar, Addl.  
) Registrar (OS) / Addl. Prothonotary and Senior  
) Master, by receiving due acknowledgment of the  
) same.  
)  
) Praecipe stands disposed of.

**Date : 22.04.2025**

**Prothonotary & Senior Master**